

16-868

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court of the U.S. FILED <b>JAN 5 - 2017</b> OFFICE OF THE CLERK
--

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MYTON CITY, UTAH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH  
AND OURAY RESERVATION,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AMY HUGIE  
Myton City Attorney  
33 S. Main St.  
Suite 2A  
Brigham City, UT 84302  
(435) 734-0655  
amyhugie@xmission.com

J. CRAIG SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC  
175 S. Main St.  
Suite 300  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 413-1600  
jcsmith@SHutah.law

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The History of Myton .....	3
II. This Court Reverses the Tenth Circuit Holding that the Reservation Was Not Diminished .....	5
A. <i>Perank</i> and <i>Hagen</i> – Utah Supreme Court.....	5
B. <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> – U.S. Supreme Court .....	8
III. Post- <i>Hagen</i> Litigation – <i>Ute IV &amp; V</i> .....	11
A. The District Court Identifies the Areas of Conflict Between <i>Hagen</i> and <i>Ute III</i> .....	11
B. The Tenth Circuit Interprets <i>Hagen</i> and Accepts Judge Jenkins’ Delineation of Myton as Being Entirely Outside of Indian Country.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Case Settles Rather Than Producing a Judgment .....	14
IV. Procedural History .....	15
A. The District Court Dismisses the Tribe’s Claims Against Myton Pursuant to <i>Hagen</i> .....	15
B. The Tribe Appeals Myton’s Dismissal.....	16
C. The Tribe Seeks to Recuse and Reassign Judge Jenkins .....	17
D. The Tenth Circuit Shrinks <i>Hagen</i> to a Single Lot in Myton.....	19
E. The Tenth Circuit Amends Its Decision to Remove a Glaring Error that Was One of Only Two Reasons to Reassign the Judge.....	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	22
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Reassignment of Judge Jenkins Allows Article III Judges to Be Reassigned at Whim.....	23
A. <i>Ute VII</i> Ignores the Factors Circuit Courts Must Consider When Reassigning a Judge .....	23
B. <i>Ute VII</i> ’s Finding That Judge Jenkins Ignored Its Mandate Is Without Merit....	26
II. This Court Should Intervene to Prevent <i>Ute VII</i> From Overruling <i>Hagen</i> .....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Hierarchy of the Federal Court System Places This Court, Not the Tenth Circuit, As the Supreme Court in the Land .....	29
B. The Tenth Circuit’s <i>Ute VII</i> Decision Is in Diametric Opposition to <i>Hagen</i> . ....	31
C. The Structure of Arguments and Evidence Presented in <i>Perank</i> and <i>Hagen</i> Do Not Support <i>Ute VII</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDICES

Court of Appeals Opinion .....	App. 1
Order Denying Ute Tribe’s Motion to Recuse... App. 19	
Order Dismissing Claims Against Defendant Town of Myton.....	App. 93



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 31 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	34
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	30, 31, 38
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 24
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 792 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	30
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 317 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	34
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	30
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 461 U.S. 463 (1984).....	11, 33, 34
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	34
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Coando</i> , 858 P.2d 926 (Utah 1993).....	36
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	31
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 858 P.2d 925 (Utah 1992).....	8, 35, 37
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 572 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Kieffer</i> , 596 F. Appx 653 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23, 24
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Myton</i> , 832 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2016) (“ <i>Ute VII</i> ”, 1st Version).....	20, 25
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) (“ <i>Ute VII</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997) (“ <i>Ute V</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981) (“ <i>Ute I</i> ”).....	5, 18, 25
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985) (“ <i>Ute III</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1473 (D. Utah 1996) (“ <i>Ute IV</i> ”).....	3, 11, 12, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	31
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of April 21, 1904, 33 Stat. 189.....	2
Act of March 3, 1903, 32 Stat. 982 .....	2
Act of March 3, 1905, 33 Stat.1048 .....	2
Act of May 27, 1902, 32 Stat. 245.....	2
STATE STATUTES	
Utah Code § 10-3-928(2).....	5
Utah Code § 17-18a-401 .....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 Fed. Reg. 12409 .....	4
Order Approving Maps Depicting the Status of Land Within the Uintah Valley Indian Reservation, No. 2:75-cv-00408-BSJ (D. Utah Nov. 20, 1998) .....	14
Order Denying Ute Motion to Recuse, No. 2:75- cv-00408-BSJ (D. Utah July 25, 2016) .....	18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order Dismissing Claims against Defendant Town of Myton, No. 2:75-cv-00408-BSJ (D. Utah Jan. 28, 2015).....	16
Order to Amend Decision, <i>Ute VII</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) (No. 15-4080).....	22
Stipulated Order Vacating Preliminary Injunc- tion and Dismissing the Suit with Prejudice, <i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 2:75-cv-00408-BSJ (D. Utah Mar. 28, 2000).....	14
Summary of Population and Housing Charac- teristics: Utah, 2010, Table 3, pg. 30, available at: <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/cph-1-46.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/cph-1-46.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2016) .....	3
